model convergence and run time.

6.6.7 We note that previous users of the existing M25 Model have experienced spurious economic benefits using
TUBA, possibly due to the benefits being close to the %Gap (WebTAG 3.10.4 §1.5). Good model
convergence will clearly be required, and so for the purposes of appraisal, the models will be allowed to run
to full convergence.

6.7 Calibration and Realism Testing

6.7.1 The realism tests required by WebTAG 3.10.4, fuel cost and public transport fare sensitivity, have been
carried out for the M25 Model. These will be repeated as part of the development of the new version of the
model. The most recent results are quoted in the tables below. They have been calculated only for trips
originating in the “internal area”, within and within about 30 km outside of, the M25.

6.7.2 The calibration was originally performed by minor adjustments to the cost damping parameters (e.g. the
35km cut-off). The logit sensitivity parameters, taken from WebTAG 3.10.3 and LTS, were not themselves
adjusted.

Table 6.2: M25DM vehicle kilometre elasticities to fuel cost, matrix level, internal origins

 +10% Car Fuel Cost

Segment AM IP PM OP 16 hour

HBW -0.26 -0.33 -0.28 -0.37 -0.29

HBEB -0.13 -0.24 -0.16 -0.25 -0.19

HBO -0.31 -0.33 -0.27 -0.33 -0.33

NHBEB -0.10 -0.15 -0.03 -0.15 -0.12

NHBO -0.31 -0.28 -0.28 -0.27 -0.29

Overall -0.26 -0.29 -0.25 -0.32 -0.29

Table 6.3: M25DM public transport trip elasticities to fare, matrix level, internal origins

 -10% PT Fare Elasticities

Segment AM IP PM OP 16 hour

HBW -0.56 -0.18 -0.62 -0.17 -0.48

HBEB -0.19 -0.10 -0.20 -0.10 -0.16

HBO -0.69 -0.54 -0.56 -0.56 -0.58

NHBEB -0.32 -0.19 -0.35 -0.18 -0.24

NHBO -1.05 -0.60 -0.60 -0.60 -0.64

Overall -0.59 -0.43 -0.59 -0.35 -0.52

AECOM Review of Lower Thames Crossing Capacity Options: 63

Capabilities on project:
Transportation
Environment

6.7.3 These values satisfy the main WebTAG criteria, namely that the fuel cost elasticity should be between -0.25
and -0.35, and the fare elasticity between -0.2 and -0.9. The breakdown by time period and purpose is
generally logical; with business elasticities to fuel cost being perhaps a little higher than expected. We will
recalculate these following updates to the model and consider further adjustment of parameters.

6.7.4 Car journey time elasticities were also calculated. However, these were produced prior to the most recent